# GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT::: ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH DISPUR::: GUWAHATI-6

#### ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

#### **Notification**

## Dated Dispur, the 2<sup>nd</sup> September, 2021

No. IGN(E).174/2020/ 68: In partial modification of this Department's Notification vide No. IGN(E).206/2021/20 dated 11/08/2021 issued in the event of reorganization of Irrigation Department as per approval of the Hon'ble Cabinet and in the interest of public service, the following officers of Irrigation Department in the rank of Assistant Executive Engineer (AEE) are hereby transferred and posted temporarily to the respective offices as mentioned against their names with immediate effect and until further order.

Sl	Name and present office address of AEE	Place of posting on transfer
No		
1	Mrinmoy Lekharu, AEE, Nalbari Sub-	As AEE against post shifted from Gauripur
e .	Division (Irrigation), Nalbari	Mechanical Sub-Division (Irrigation),
		Gauripur to Central Monitoring Cell,
		Irrigation, Guwahati vice Dipti Brahma,
		AEE, transferred
2	Dipti Brahma, AEE, Gauripur Mechanical	As AEE, Golakganj Sub-Division
	Sub-Division (Irrigation), Gauripur	(Irrigation), Agomani against vacant post
		arising from transfer of Dipankar Bordoloi,
		AEE

This supersedes all earlier transfer / working arrangement order etc., if any, issued / pending in respect of the aforementioned officers/posts.

Further, in the interest of public service, the service of Shri Mrinmoy Lekharu, AEE, upon joining in the Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Guwahati as transferred above is hereby placed at the disposal of Department of Housing & Urban Affairs (DoHUA) on attachment basis for placing him in an appropriate post under DoHUA with immediate effect and until further order.

SJ-

Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6

### Copy to:-

- 1) The Accountant General Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29 for information.
- 2) The P.S to Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Assam, for favour of kind apprisal of Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Assam.
- 3) PS to the Addl Chief Secretary, Department of Housing & Urban Affairs, Dispur, Guwahati for kind appraisal of Addl Chief Secretary, Department of Housing & Urban Affairs
- 4) P.S. to the Principal Secretary, Irrigation Deptt., Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind apprisal of Principal Secretary, Irrigation.
- 5) The Chief Engineer (I) /Chief Engineer (M.I.), Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for kind information.
- 6) DDOs concerned for information with a request to arrange for the joining /release of the officer on local arrangement.
- 7) The Treasury officer concerned for information and necessary action.
- 8) The person concerned
- 9) The Web Information Officer, Irrigation Department for information & necessary action for uploading in the same Departmental Web-site

10) Personal file.

By order etc.,

Under Secretary (E) to the Government of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6